in electricity production leads to a 10% reduction in income, all else equal. For profiles with

 66

positive NPV close to zero, the NPV may become negative if near shadings or other

inefficiencies lead to lower electricity generation. Table 7-2 shows the NPV of various

profiles from each city with sensitivities on energy yield, given the standard assumptions and

the reference +300% electricity price scenario.

In the base case for energy yield, ten out of the twelve main profiles have positive NPV. If

actual electricity generation is 10% lower than the base case, for example as a result of near

shadings, only seven of the profiles will be profitable. If electricity generation is reduced by

20%, NPV is only positive for one profile. This clearly shows that our results are sensitive to

inaccuracies in the generation estimates from the PVsyst simulations. On the other hand, the

results are also exposed to changes to the upside. With the rapid technological development

and cost reductions in the solar industry, it is not unrealistic with higher energy yields and

thereby higher NPV.

NPV. Sensitivies on energy yield. Reference +300% electricity price. NOK 1000.

City Roof type -20% -10% Base case +10% +20%

Oslo Flat -8 17 43 68 94
Oslo Sloped 7 37 66 95 124
Kristiansand Flat -18 9 37 65 92
Kristiansand Sloped -2 30 61 93 124
Stavanger Flat -45 -21 3 27 51
Stavanger Sloped -34 -6 21 48 75
Bergen Flat -11 11 34 57 79
Bergen Sloped -1 25 51 76 102
Trondheim Flat -32 -11 10 31 51
Trondheim Sloped -23 1 24 48 72
Tromsø Flat -89 -72 -54 -37 -19
Tromsø Sloped -77 -57 -36 -15 6

Table 7-2: NPV with sensitivities on energy yield in reference +300%
electricity price scenario. 1000 NOK.

Degradation
In our base case, we have assumed 2% initial light-induced degradation (LID) and 0.5%

annual degradation based on the warranties of standard panels. However, the experienced

degradation may be higher because of lack of cleaning, extreme weather and other factors.

On the other hand, technological development may lead to lower degradation rates, as found

on the highest-quality panels available today. Therefore, it is relevant to study sensitivities

66

positive NPV close to zero, the NPV may become negative if near shadings or other

inefficiencies lead to lower electricity generation. Table 7-2 shows the NPV of various

profiles from each city with sensitivities on energy yield, given the standard assumptions and

the reference +300% electricity price scenario.

In the base case for energy yield, ten out of the twelve main profiles have positive NPV. If

actual electricity generation is l 0% lower than the base case, for example as a result of near

shadings, only seven of the profiles will be profitable. If electricity generation is reduced by

20%, NPV is only positive for one profile. This clearly shows that our results are sensitive to

inaccuracies in the generation estimates from the PVsyst simulations. On the other hand, the

results are also exposed to changes to the upside. With the rapid technological development

and cost reductions in the solar industry, it is not unrealistic with higher energy yields and

thereby higher NPV.

NPV Sensitivies on energy yield. Reference +300%electricity price. NOK J000.

City Roof type -20% -10% Base case +10% +20%

Oslo Flat -8 17 43 68 94
Oslo Sloped 7 37 66 95 124
Kristiansand Flat -18 9 37 65 92
Kristiansand Sloped -2 30 61 93 124
Stavanger Flat -45 -21 3 27 51
Stavanger Sloped -34 -6 21 48 75
Bergen Flat -11 11 34 57 79
Bergen Sloped -1 25 51 76 102
Trondheim Flat -32 -11 10 31 51
Trondheim Sloped -23 l 24 48 72
Tromsø Flat -89 -72 -54 -37 -19
Tromsø Sloped -77 -57 -36 -15 6

Table 7-2: NPV with sensitivities on energy yield in reference +300%
electricity price scenario. 1000 NOK.

Degradation
In our base case, we have assumed 2% initial light-induced degradation (LID) and 0.5%

annual degradation based on the warranties of standard panels. However, the experienced

degradation may be higher because of lack of cleaning, extreme weather and other factors.

On the other hand, technological development may lead to lower degradation rates, as found

on the highest-quality panels available today. Therefore, it is relevant to study sensitivities

 67

on degradation. Table 7-3 shows the electricity generation of a south-facing system in Oslo

[…]

evaluation would be affected by changes in initial investment cost. In an actual investment

decision, where the project is evaluated for a specific building, a price estimate could easily

be gathered from websites such as Otovo and Fjord.kraft.

Table 7-9 shows the NPV given the reference +200% electricity price scenario and standard

assumptions, for higher and lower initial investment costs. Table F-0-14 in the appendix

shows the break-even spot electricity prices in 2023 value for different sensitivities on initial

investment cost. As seen from the NPV table, only one profile has a positive NPV in the

base investment cost scenario. If the initial investment cost is reduced by 15%, eight out of

twelve profiles are profitable for this electricity price scenario. If the investment cost is

reduced by 30%, all profiles except the ones in Tromsø are considered profitable. This shows

that changes to the initial investment cost can significantly impact the profitability analysis.

The effect of changes to the initial investment cost is also seen in the break-even electricity

 74

prices, as shown in table f-0-14 in the appendix. If the initial investment cost is reduced by

30%, the break-even in the best profile is reduced from NOK 1.3 to 0.9.

NPV. Reference +200% scenario power price.
City Roof -45% -30% -15% Base +15% +30% +45%
Oslo Flat roof 82 52 21 -9 -40 -70 -101
Oslo Sloped roof 104 72 39 6 -26 -59 -91
Kristiansand Flat roof 85 51 16 -18 -53 -88 -122
Kristiansand Sloped roof 108 72 35 -1 -38 -75 -111
Stavanger Flat roof 58 23 -11 -45 -80 -114 -148
Stavanger Sloped roof 75 39 3 -34 -70 -106 -143
Bergen Flat roof 70 43 15 -12 -40 -67 -94
Bergen Sloped roof 87 57 28 -2 -31 -60 -90
Trondheim Flat roof 52 24 -5 -33 -61 -90 -118
Trondheim Sloped roof 67 37 6 -24 -55 -85 -115
Tromsø Flat roof 8 -25 -58 -91 -124 -157 -190
Tromsø Sloped roof 26 -9 -44 -79 -114 -150 -185

Table 7-9: NPV for various levels of initial investment cost in reference
+200% electricity price scenario. 1000 NOK.

Size of PV-system

The results presented in chapter six are based on the average Norwegian residential system

of nine kWp. Table 7-10 illustrates how changes to system capacity affect profitability for a

south-facing system on a sloped roof in Oslo. The table shows the IRR for systems of

various sizes, given various electricity price scenarios. System size varies from 6 to 18 kWp

to cover the range of most residential systems. Table 7-11 shows the NPV for the same

system, given a WACC of 7.5%.

IRR.

kWp Reference -
50% Reference

Reference
+100%

Reference
+200%

Reference
+300%

6 -2.4% 0.2% 3.8% 6.4% 8.5%
9 -1.5% 1.2% 5.0% 7.8% 10.1%
12 -0.8% 1.9% 5.8% 8.7% 11.1%
15 -0.5% 2.4% 6.3% 9.3% 11.7%
18 0.0% 2.8% 6.8% 9.7% 12.2%

Table 7-10: IRR for various system sizes and electricity price scenarios.

The IRR table shows that large systems have higher IRR than smaller systems in all

electricity price scenarios. Changes in system size affect the cash flow through income and

74

prices, as shown in table f-0-14 in the appendix. If the initial investment cost is reduced by

30%, the break-even in the best profile is reduced from NOK 1.3 to 0.9.

NPV Reference +200% scenario power price.
City Roof -45% -30% -15% Base +15% +30% +45%
Oslo Flat roof 82 52 21 -9 -40 -70 -101
Oslo Sloped roof 104 72 39 6 -26 -59 -91
Kristiansand Flat roof 85 51 16 -18 -53 -88 -122
Kristiansand Sloped roof 108 72 35 -l -38 -75 -111
Stavanger Flat roof 58 23 -11 -45 -80 -114 -148
Stavanger Sloped roof 75 39 3 -34 -70 -106 -143
Bergen Flat roof 70 43 15 -12 -40 -67 -94
Bergen Sloped roof 87 57 28 -2 -31 -60 -90
Trondheim Flat roof 52 24 -5 -33 -61 -90 -118
Trondheim Sloped roof 67 37 6 -24 -55 -85 -115
Tromsø Flat roof 8 -25 -58 -91 -124 -157 -190
Tromsø Sloped roof 26 -9 -44 -79 -114 -150 -185

Table 7-9: NPV for various levels of initial investment cost in reference
+200% electricity price scenario. 1000 NOK.

Size of PV-system

The results presented in chapter six are based on the average Norwegian residential system

of nine kWp. Table 7-10 illustrates how changes to system capacity affect profitability for a

south-facing system on a sloped roof in Oslo. The table shows the IRR for systems of

various sizes, given various electricity price scenarios. System size varies from 6 to 18 kWp

to cover the range of most residential systems. Table 7-11 shows the NPV for the same

system, given a WACC of7.5%.

[…]

Coe[ficients Standard Error t Stat P-value Lower 95% Upper 95% Lower 95.0% Upper 95.0%
Intercept 100 338 5 022 20.0 0.000% 90 462 110 213 90 462 110 213
kWp 18 054 315 57.4 0.000% 17 435 18 673 17 435 18 673
D Kristiansand 27 395 4 616 5.9 0.000% 18 319 36 471 18 319 36 471
D_Stavanger 25 687 4 OIO 6.4 0.000% 17 803 33 571 17 803 33 571
D_Bergen -20 447 3 992 -5.1 0.000% -28 298 -12 597 -28 298 -12 597
D Trondheim -13 908 4 135 -3.4 0.085% -22 039 -5 777 -22 039 -5 777
D Tromsø 17 624 4 761 3.7 0.025% 8 261 26 986 8 261 26 986
D Skråtak 13 545 2 486 5.4 0.000% 8 657 18 433 8 657 18 433
D Fjordkraft -68 147 2 573 -26.5 0.000% -73 206 -63 088 -73 206 -63 088

Table F-0-13: Regression output, initial investment cost

 116

To get distinct values for each city, we have used a dummy variable for all cities except

Oslo, which is used as the basis. We have also used a dummy variable to differentiate

between flat and sloped/gable roofs. The last dummy is for Fjordkraft, meaning that the base

results are for Otovo. All variables are statistically significant, with a P-value below 0.1%.

Sensitivities

Break-even electricity prices, 2023 value. NOK/kWh. Sensitivies on initial investment
City Roof -45% -30% -15% Base +15% +30% +45%
Oslo Flat roof 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.7 1.9 2.2
Oslo Sloped roof 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.6 1.8 2.0
Kristiansand Flat roof 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.3
Kristiansand Sloped roof 0.7 0.9 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.1
Stavanger Flat roof 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.3 2.6
Stavanger Sloped roof 0.8 1.1 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.2 2.5
Bergen Flat roof 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.5 1.7 2.0 2.2
Bergen Sloped roof 0.7 0.9 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.1
Trondheim Flat roof 0.9 1.1 1.4 1.7 1.9 2.2 2.5
Trondheim Sloped roof 0.8 1.1 1.3 1.6 1.8 2.1 2.3
Tromsø Flat roof 1.3 1.6 2.0 2.3 2.7 3.1 3.4
Tromsø Sloped roof 1.1 1.4 1.8 2.1 2.4 2.7 3.1

Table F-0-14: Break-even electricity prices in 2023 value for various levels
of initial investment cost.

Inverter replacement
Table F-0-15 presents an overview of the prices of inverters implemented in the model for

the inverter replacement. The data on inverter prices are collected from Solcellespesialisten,

Provolt and Batteributikken on inverters from Growatt and SCCS. The inverters range in

size between 4 and 17 kWp as this suit the model containing PV systems between 5 and 20

kWp. The 2038 prices are the 2023 prices inflation adjusted by 2% yearly.

116

To get distinct values for each city, we have used a dummy variable for all cities except

Oslo, which is used as the basis. We have also used a dummy variable to differentiate

between flat and sloped/gable roofs. The last dummy is for Fjord.kraft, meaning that the base

results are for Otovo. All variables are statistically significant, with a P-value below 0.1%.

Sensitivities

Break-even electricity prices, 2023 value. NOK/kWh. Sensitivies on initial investment
City !Roof I -45% I -30% I -15% I Base I +15% I +30% I +45%
Oslo Flat roof 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.7 1.9 2.2
Oslo Sloped roof 0.7 0.9 l. l 1.3 1.6 1.8 2.0
Kristiansand Flat roof 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.3
Kristiansand Sloped roof 0.7 0.9 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.1
Stavanger Flat roof 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.3 2.6
Stavanger Sloped roof 0.8 l. l 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.2 2.5
Bergen Flat roof 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.5 1.7 2.0 2.2
Bergen Sloped roof 0.7 0.9 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.1
Trondheim Flat roof 0.9 l. l 1.4 1.7 1.9 2.2 2.5
Trondheim Sloped roof 0.8 l. l 1.3 1.6 1.8 2.1 2.3
Tromsø Flat roof 1.3 1.6 2.0 2.3 2.7 3.1 3.4
Tromsø Sloped roof l. l 1.4 1.8 2.1 2.4 2.7 3.1

Table F-0-14: Break-even electricity prices in 2023 value for various levels
of initial investment cost.

Inverter replacement
Table F-0-15 presents an overview of the prices of inverters implemented in the model for

the inverter replacement. The data on inverter prices are collected from Solcellespesialisten,

Provolt and Batteributikken on inverters from Growatt and SCCS. The inverters range in

size between 4 and 17 kWp as this suit the model containing PV systems between 5 and 20

kWp. The 2038 prices are the 2023 prices inflation adjusted by 2% yearly.

 117

Overview of inverter prices . 2023 2038